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llANK OF THE STATE OF lIfAINE. 

Au aot to reduoe the capital stock of the Bank of the State of Malue. 

Be it enacted by the Senate (tnd House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the Bank of Oapital stock re, 
duced $100,000. 

the, State of Maine, are hereby authorized to reduce the capital 
stock of said bank one hundred thousand dollars, on or before the 
first day of October next, and it shall be the duty of the oashier Cashier to file· 

certificate, &c. 
within ten days after the vote of said corporation for said reduction, 
to file a certificate thereof under oath with the secretary of state. 

SECT. 2. The capital stock remaining after the reduction under 
this act, shall be, and continue to be the permanent capital of said 
bank, and the number of shares shall remain the same, to be 
reduced in amount in proportion to the reduction of said capital 

Remaining 
capitnl Btook to 
be the permanent 
capital of the 
bank. 

Shares. 

stock; provided however, that said corporation shall be held to pay Proviso. 

into the treasury of the state the tax now required by law to be 
paid upon the existing capital of said bank, until the same shall be 
actually reduced " and the president and directors of said bank Paper past due, 

&c., how 

shall appropriate to the payment of the stock to be reduced, such appropriated. 

paper passed due and doubtful, as may remain (if any,) after 
deducting the loss now existing in the capital stock of said bank 
from the amount of said reduction. 

SECT. 3. No dividend of the oapital stock of said bank shall Dividends, whe", 
made. 

be made until the condition and situation of the funds and property Commissionem 

f . 1 h to exnmiue, &0" o sale bank shall ave been examined by two commissioners, to 
be appointed by the governor and council for that purpose, at the 
expense of the bank, who shall have access to the vault, books and 
papers belonging to the same, and shall have a right to put any 
questions to the cashier and other officers of the bank, under oath, 
that they shall deem proper, relating to the funds and liabilities of 
said corporation; and if said commissioners after such examination 
shall be satisfied that the funds and property of said bank are 
amply sufficient to pay all the bills, deposits, and other demands and 
liabilities existing against the same, they shall make out their report 
in writing, by them certified under oath, and fonvard the same to; 
be filed in the office of the secretary of state. 

[Approvccl April 9, 1827.] 


